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Appeal of Sasan Site Plan Review 

Attachment No. 1 
PC Hearing March 16, 2020 

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION DENYING THE SULLIVAN ET AL APPEAL AND APPROVING THE SASAN 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 

Formerly 187 Sacramento Avenue, San Anselmo 
ASSESSOR’S PARCELS: 177-172-10 AND -20 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

SECTION I: FINDINGS 

1. WHEREAS, Casey Clement, on behalf of the owners, Tim and Beth Sasan, has 
submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a new residence on a vacant lot in San 
Anselmo. The development would result in a lot coverage of 16.5 percent on the 73,883 square 
foot lot. The proposed building footprint would have the following setbacks: 154 feet, 2 inches 
from the southern front property line (30 feet, 11 inches from the Sacramento Avenue paper 
street); 10 feet from the eastern side property line; 160 feet, 9 inches from the western side 
property line (27 feet from the Sacramento Avenue paper street); 84 feet, 4 inches from the 
northern rear property line.  

The project entails an approximately 130-foot extension of Sacramento Avenue that will transition 
to an approximately 185-foot driveway, which includes a fire truck turn around to access the 
residence.  

Grading includes 2,063 cubic yards of excavation, 379 cubic yards of fill, and 1,684 cubic yards 
of offhaul to accommodate development of the roadway extension, driveway, and residence. 
Associated site improvements include retaining walls that range in heights up to 8 feet.  

Drainage will be collected and directed downhill to level spreaders, and erosion control devices 
designed to reduce water pollution by reducing the impact of stormwater surface runoff will be 
installed during construction. No landscaping is proposed, and all trees are proposed to remain.  

The property consists of two vacant parcels, historically referred to as 187 Sacramento Avenue, 
San Anselmo and is further identified as Assessor’s Parcels 177-172-10 and -20. 

2. WHEREAS, on January 9, 2020, the Marin County Planning Division approved the 
project. 

3. WHEREAS, on January 23, 2020, Brandon Sullivan et al submitted a timely appeal of 
the Sasan Site Plan Review approval. 

4. WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the Marin County Planning Commission held a duly 
noticed public hearing to take public testimony and consider the project. 

5. WHEREAS, the bases of appeal are insufficient to overturn the Marin County Planning 
Division decision, for the reasons discussed below. 
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A. The appellants assert the proposed project fails to meet Discretionary Development 
Standards, fire safety requirements, and objectives of the Countywide Plan, resulting in 
unnecessarily significant impacts to the environment and surrounding neighborhood.  

Discretionary Development Standards and Countywide Plan Compliance 

The proposed project is consistent with the Countywide Plan for the reasons summarized 
in the findings, and because the development would not encroach into the Stream 
Conservation Area (SCA).  

For Site Plan Review, these Discretionary Development Standards include Development 
Standards D.1 through D.4 (Building Location), J.1 through J.6 (Site Preparation), F 
(Landscaping and Vegetation Removal), and C (Access).  

Compliance with the CWP and Discretionary Development Standards are outlined in 
Section 7 and 8. 

Fire Safety Requirements  

The project was reviewed by the Marin County Fire Department, which provided 
comments to be incorporated into the project at the time of building permit submittal. This 
is consistent with the Fire Department’s review of planning applications. The project would 
include development of an extension of Sacramento Avenue that will not exceed 18 
percent grade, fire truck turnaround with no associated parking in said area, and 
installation of a fire hydrant.  

The project will be required to comply with all development standards of the Marin County 
Fire Department.  

B. The appellants assert the proposal manipulates the natural features of the site to allow 
the home to be sited in the proposed location.  

According to the County’s GIS (geographic information systems) maps, the project site 
contains two ephemeral streams – one stream to the north of the property and one along 
the western property line that runs north to south across the subject property. Ephemeral 
streams are subject to stream conservation area policies if they support riparian vegetation 
for a length of 100 feet, or if they support a special-status species or a sensitive natural 
community.  

Per the CWP Policy BIO-4.g, development applications are required to include, “…a site 
assessment prepared by a qualified professional where incursions into the SCA are 
proposed, or adverse impacts to riparian resources may otherwise occur.” As such, a site 
assessment was conducted by Eric Lichtwardt, Biologist for LSA, and a report dated 
October 17, 2019 was provided as part of the application. 

The site assessment noted that the stream along the western property line is an 
intermittent stream and contains a riparian canopy. The mapped stream and a small 
drainage course to the north lack hydric soils, a distinct bed and bank, and wetland 
vegetation. Further, a communication from LSA, dated March 3, 2020 notes there are no 
rounded rocks and cobbles that are indicative of long-term flowing water and the mapped 
stream to the north is an erosional feature or gully, not an ephemeral stream.  
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As a result, the mapped watercourses to the north are not subject to the stream 
conservation area setbacks and the stream to the west is subject to the SCA policies.  

CWP Policy BIO-4.1 notes that parcels that range between 2 and .5 acres in size are 
required to provide a 50-foot development setback from the top of bank of a stream or the 
edge of riparian canopy.  

The BSA included a site constraints map, which mapped the edge of the riparian canopy 
as directed by BIO-4.1. No improvements are permitted within the stream conservation 
buffer of 50 feet from the riparian canopy to protect natural resources. While the SCA 
buffer includes the lower portion of the site, which the appellants have noted is their 
preferred location for the proposed dwelling, it does not indicate that the BSA is inaccurate.  

C. The appellants assert the lot area calculation is inaccurate and may allow the owners to 
develop a second home in the area.  

Neighbors have expressed concerns related to the noted 73,883 square feet of lot area 
on Sheet A1.0.  

Section 22.130.030 of Marin County Code (MCC) defines lot area as, “The total area 
included within the lot lines of a lot, exclusive of adjacent street rights of way and portion 
of the property located below mean high tide that is subject to tidal action.” Street is defined 
as, “a public right-of-way or access normally used for vehicular traffic, excluding vehicular 
driveways serving a single lot or parcel and trails or paths used for pedestrian access 
purposes only.”  

The right-of-way does not meet the definition of a street as it is not used for vehicular 
traffic. Therefore, the provided Lot Area was acceptable. The proposed floor area of 3,434 
results in a 4.6 percent floor area ratio, well below the allowed 30 percent for the R1-B2 
zoning district. This area calculation is consistent with Development Code’s definition of 
lot area. 

D. The appellants assert that the applicants are proposing private development of the 
Sacramento Avenue public right-of-way even though it is prohibited by California law, 
detrimental to the neighborhood and community, contrary to Marin Countywide Plan 
objectives to preserve paper streets (TRL 1.5), and for the sole benefit of the applicants. 

The Sacramento Avenue road paper street currently extends through the middle of the 
subject property and is undeveloped. The project includes a proposal to extend the paved 
portion of Sacramento Avenue approximately 180 feet before the access transitions to 
private property.  

The proposed retaining walls, which reach a maximum height of eight feet, would block 
pedestrian access across the paper street. As outlined in the findings, a condition of 
approval is imposed requiring the applicant to install a stairway to allow for the passage 
of pedestrians and post signage notifying members of the public that the path is available 
for public use.  

Further, the Marin County Fire Department will not permit parking in the fire truck 
turnaround, thus removing the impediment a car may pose to those who wish to use the 
paper street.  
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The proposed improvements neither preclude future extensions or improvements within 
the Sacramento Avenue paper street nor prohibit the public’s use within the Sacramento 
Avenue paper street. In conclusion, the project would enable greater access to the 
Sacramento Avenue paper street and does not preclude the public’s use or further 
development of the paper street. 

E. The appellants assert that the Development Code clearly recognizes that this entire site, 
consisting of two lots owned by the applicant and her brother, is suitable for only one 
house. However, at the Planning Commission hearing in 2017, planning staff failed to 
inform the Planning Commission of their right to require a merger.  

MCC Section 22.92.020 – Requirements for Merger indicates that a merger shall be 
required when two or more parcels or units of land, which are held by the same owner and 
do not meet certain standards outlined in MCC Section 22.92.020.A.  

The project site is owned by Tim and Beth Sasan and the adjacent property is owned by 
187 Sacramento LLC. As such, the units of land are held by different owners and not 
subject to the requirements of a County initiated merger.  

The Planning Commission is responsible for analyzing the merits of the current proposal, 
not past or future applications. The Planning Commission does not have the ability to 
require a merger.  

F. The appellants assert that following the Planning Commission hearing in 2017, the 
appellants reached out to the applicants with a development proposal that entailed moving 
the building site in a southwesterly direction on the property. This would reduce impacts 
to the site and alleviate neighbors’ concerns.  

As noted above, the Planning Commission is responsible for analyzing the merits of the 
current proposal, not potential designs that neighbors would prefer. Based on the analysis 
of the current application, the project is consistent with the CWP, MCC, and Discretionary 
Development Standards as discussed in the following sections.  

G. The appellants assert that the project is in complete disregard to extensive feedback 
provided on past applications, the applicants continue to propose a building site on the 
steepest, most exposed and more distant portion of the lot from the roadway.  

The current application is evaluated as presented. The merits to the project are included 
in the following sections and speak directly to the appropriateness of the structure’s 
location due to existing site constraints, such as property shape, setback requirements, 
and environmental features (SCA and existing trees). 

H. The appellants assert that the project is inconsistent with the Discretionary Development 
Standards. 

.  Compliance with the Discretionary Development Standards is outlined in Section 8 of this 
resolution.  
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I. The appellants assert that development in the Urban Wildland Interface should be held to 
the most stringent requirements to protect public health and safety, and this project falls 
short in many regards. 

The project has been reviewed by the Marin County Fire Department. Conditions of 
approval have been placed on the project that require compliance with the Marin County 
Fire Department standards. These standards are in place to ensure that development 
within the Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) is appropriately designed and are included in 
the scope of work at the time of Building Permit submittal.   

Further, because a condition of approval is placed on the project that requires the 
installation of a stair to allow for pedestrian access across the paper street, public access 
is maintained.  

J. The appellants assert the design places the house on top of an existing drainage channel 
on the steepest portion of the lot even though considerable concerns were raised about 
this same issue in previous development reviews at this site.  

A geotechnical report was prepared by Salem Howes Associates Incorporated to evaluate 
the feasibility of residential development on the property, dated May 15, 2015. A 
communication from Salem Howes Associates Incorporated dated August 12, 2019 
indicated that they returned to the site and did not observe any significant changes in the 
geomorphology that would warrant revising the recommendations and conclusions of the 
May 15, 2015 report, which concludes that the development of a residence and associated 
improvements would not negatively affect the stability of the hillside. The report also noted 
that the drainage plans prepared by LTD Engineering would adequately address drainage 
from the project. 

K. The appellants assert that development of the Sacrament Avenue public right-of-way 
seeks de facto abandonment, blocks property access, impedes public access, is contrary 
to past development practices, blocks view corridors, encroaches onto property owned by 
another, and violates the Subdivision Map Act.  

As previously noted, the construction of vehicular access within a paper street is 
consistent with the purpose of the right-of-way. The installation of a driveway and fire truck 
turnaround within the paper street does not preclude future construction of a roadway (i.e. 
if Sacramento Avenue were to be developed, the owners would be required to remove the 
improvements to accommodate construction of the roadway.) 

 A condition of approval is imposed on the project that requires the installation of plantings 
at the base of the fire truck turnaround the minimize the overall height of the eight-foot 
retaining walls. It is anticipated that the installation of plantings would reduce the 
appearance of the wall when viewed offsite.  

The appellants assert that a violation of the California Subdivision Map Act occurred when 
the project applicant acquired title to the land underneath the Sacramento Avenue paper 
street, and as such a Notice of Violation should be filed and no development (i.e. retaining 
walls) should be allowed within the paper street pursuant to California Government Code 
Section 66499.34. 
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The Sacramento Avenue paper street was offered for dedication to the County as 
described in the Map of Short Ranch Subdivision Two recorded July 3, 1912. The County 
rejected the offer of dedication, although the offer stands in perpetuity. The paper street 
was identified on the subdivision map as a roadway for public use and was not identified 
as a lot for purposes of residential development. 

In 2014, the applicant filed a request with the Department of Public Work Real Estate 
Division (DPW) to abandon the Sacramento Avenue paper street because it bisects the 
subject property. The DPW requires project applicants to demonstrate that they hold title 
to the land underneath the paper street prior to processing an application to vacate a 
roadway easement. This requirement is based, in part, on Section 831 of the California 
Civil Code which states, “An owner of land bounded by a road or street is presumed to 
own to the center of the way, but the contrary may be shown.” This provision of the Civil 
Code was enacted in 1872, well before the recordation of Short Ranch Subdivision Two. 

The acquisition of title to the land underneath the Sacramento Avenue paper street was 
not a violation of the Subdivision Map Act because the property owners along the street 
and roads are presumed to own to the middle of the roadway pursuant to Section 831 of 
the California Civil Code. Thus, the acquisition of fee title for the land underneath the 
Sacramento Avenue paper street represents a correction to how title is held and is not a 
subdivision of land.   

Further, the paper street has since been changed to a paper street on the Assessor Parcel 
Map and is not included as part of the lot.  

L. The appellants assert that a CEQA Initial Study is warranted. 

The construction of a new single-family residence on a vacant, legal lot of record does not 
automatically constitute a potentially significant environmental impact. Section 15303 of 
the CEQA guidelines provides an exemption for the construction of up to three single-
family residences in an urbanized area. The project would not result in cumulatively 
considerable impacts because only one other vacant lot would be served by the extension 
of the Sacramento Avenue paper street. The subject property is located in an urbanized 
area, as mapped by the United States Census, within the Marin CWP City Centered 
Corridor as identified in GIS maps on file with the Marin County Planning Division. Sewer 
and water services are available to serve the proposed project, and the project would build 
out the last lot that obtains primary access from Sacramento Avenue. 

The BSA, prepared by LSA, further evaluates the potential impacts to the site and 
concludes that there is no presence of special status plant species and, compliance with 
the outdoor construction standards outlined in Section 22.20.040 would protect roosting 
bats and birds that have the potential to be found on site. The BSA concludes that the 
project is not expected to result in significant impacts to biological resources.  

M. The appellants assert that neighbors have provided the applicants with a development 
proposal that moved the building to a more ideal location on the site.    

The appellants provided the applicants with a proposal that placed the project within the 
required SCA buffer area. Per the CWP, exceptions to full compliance with the SCA may 
be allowed if the proposed development outside of the SCA is either infeasible or would 
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have greater impacts on water quality, wildlife habitat, other sensitive biological resources, 
or other environmental constraints than developing within the SCA.  

As it does not appear that there are environmental benefits to locating the structure within 
the SCA based on the BSA, the relocation of the structure to a lower portion of the site is 
not feasible.  

6. WHEREAS, the project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 of the CEQA Guidelines 
because it would not result in potentially significant impacts to the environment. 

7. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the goals and policies of the Marin Countywide 
Plan for the following reasons: 

A. The project is consistent with the CWP woodland preservation policy (BIO-1.3) because the 
project would not entail the irreplaceable removal of a substantial number of mature, native 
trees. 

B. The project is consistent with the CWP special-status species protection policy (BIO-2.2) 
because the subject property does not provide habitat for special-status species of plants or 
animals. 

C. The project is consistent with the CWP natural transition and connection policies (BIO 2.3 and 
BIO 2.4) because the project would not substantially alter the margins along riparian corridors, 
wetlands, baylands, or woodlands. 

D. The project is consistent with the CWP stream and wetland conservation policies (BIO-3.1 
and CWP BIO-4.1) because the proposed development would not encroach into any Stream 
Conservation Areas or Wetland Conservation Areas. 

E. The project is consistent with CWP water quality policies and would not result in substantial 
soil erosion or discharge of sediments or pollutants into surface runoff (WR-1.3, WR-2.2, WR-
2.3) because the grading and drainage improvements would comply with the Marin County 
standards and best management practices required by the Department of Public Works.  

F. The project is consistent with CWP seismic hazard policies (CWP Policies EH-2.1, EH-2.3, 
and CD-2.8) because it would be constructed in conformance with County earthquake 
standards, as verified during review of the Building Permit application and the subject property 
is not constrained by unusual geotechnical problems, such as existing fault traces. 

G. The project is consistent with CWP fire hazard management policies (EH-4.1, EH-4.2, EH-
4.5) because it would meet all fire safety requirements, as verified by the local fire protection 
district during review of the Building Permit application. 

H. The project is consistent with CWP aesthetic policies and programs (DES-4.1 and DES-4.e) 
because it would protect scenic quality and views of ridgelines and the natural environment 
from adverse impacts related to development. 

8. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the mandatory findings for Site Plan Review 
approval (Marin County Code Section 22.52.050). 
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A. The development would be consistent with all the site development criteria 
established in the Discretionary Development Standards. 

The project’s consistency with the standards most pertinent to the subject property is 
discussed below. 

 BUILDING LOCATION: Development Standards D.1 through D.4 

The project site is an irregular configuration and bisected by a paper street. Per MCC 
Section 22.20.090.B: 

…if an access easement or street right-of-way line extends into or through a yard setback, 
the measurement shall be taken from the nearest point of the easement right-of-way line, 
not the more distant property line.  

Due to the configuration of the lot, the paper street across the property, required setbacks, 
the SCA (setback 50 feet from the edge of the riparian canopy), and preservation of a 
buckeye and oak tree to the west of the proposed building envelope, the development is 
constrained to the proposed location.  

The prominence of the development will be screened by the vegetation along the northern 
and western property lines as well as the trees that are to be maintained to both the west 
and east of the proposed location of the structure. No construction will occur within 300 
feet horizontally or 100 vertically of a prominent ridgeline within a Ridge and Upland 
Greenbelt.  

The development will be required to incorporate energy conservation improvements in 
compliance with Title 24 of the California Building Code.   

Due to the location of the residence and site improvements, which are well set back from 
developed properties in the vicinity, noise impacts on adjacent properties are not 
anticipated.  

 SITE PREPARATION: Development Standards J.1 through J.6 

The project entails 2,063 cubic yards of excavation, 378 cubic yards of fill, and 1,684 cubic 
yards of export.  

While the grading quantity is considerable, it entails a roadway extension in addition to 
typical earthwork required to develop a single-family and access to the property. The 
earthwork is concentrated along the eastern portion of the property, retaining the natural 
features of the land to the greatest extent. The driveway follows the natural contours of 
the site and the fire truck turnaround is sited as to not require extensive grading into the 
hillside.  

The proposed earthwork is not required to develop flat planes or outdoor space for the 
homeowners.  

Drainage improvements have been reviewed and approved by the Department of Public 
Works (DPW). Additional review of the proposed project to ensure consistency with DPW’s 
development standards will be required at the time of Building Permit submittal. Due to 
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the SCA, drainage improvements are located away from the stream at along the western 
portion of the property. Impervious surfaces are limited to the driveway and residence, 
preserving a large majority of the site in its natural character.  

No trees are proposed for removal as part of this application. The property is located within 
the Wildland Urban Interface and any development will be required to comply with the 
Marin County Fire Department’s standards. A geotechnical report was provided that 
entails specific recommendations for the proposed improvements which would not result 
in impacts to geologic hazard areas.  

 LANDSCAPING AND VEGETATION REMOVAL: Development Standard F 

No trees are proposed for removal. As noted above, the western retaining walls at the fire 
truck turnaround shall be landscaped to reduce the overall mass when viewed offsite. The 
plantings must not block/inhibit pedestrian access to the paper street and must be a native 
species to Marin.  

 ACCESS: Development Standard C 

The extension of Sacramento Avenue as well as the driveway are required to comply with 
both the DPW’s and the Marin County Fire Department’s development standards. Given 
the site constraints, the driveway length is consistent with the clustering requirements.  

Section 22.16.030 of the MCC notes no new roads shall be developed if they cannot be 
used without public inconvenience. A condition of approval is placed on the project that 
requires installation of a stairway to allow for the passage of pedestrians across the paper 
street.  Signage shall be installed that notifies members of the public that the path is 
available for public use 

B. The development would be consistent with any applicable site development criteria 
for specific land uses provided in Chapter 22.32 or special purpose combining 
districts provided in Chapter 22.14 of this Development Code. 

The development does not include any uses outlined in Chapter 22.32 nor subject to 
special purpose combining district standards provided in Chapter 22.14. 

C. The development would employ best management practices for drainage and storm 
water management. 

Best management practices for drainage and stormwater management are required by 
the DPW. Drainage will be collected and directed downhill to level spreaders, erosion 
control devices designed to reduce water pollution by reducing the impact of stormwater 
surface runoff. 

D. The development would hold ground disturbance to a minimum and every 
reasonable effort would be made to retain the natural features of the area, such as 
skyline and ridge tops, rolling land forms, knolls, significant native vegetation, 
trees, rock outcroppings, shorelines, streambeds and watercourses. 

Ground disturbance is limited to the development of the roadway, driveway, drainage 
improvements, and single-family residence. No grading outside the footprints of these 
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improvements are proposed. Natural features of the area are maintained, and no 
development is proposed on the lower half of the property due to the required SCA. No 
impacts to streambeds or watercourses are anticipated.  

E. If substantial ground disturbance is entailed in the development, the site would be 
adequately landscaped with existing or proposed vegetation at project completion. 

Ground disturbance is limited to the footprints of the improvements and the removal of 
significant vegetation is avoided. As conditioned, the applicant will be required to show a 
landscape plan that demonstrates that native plantings are placed at the base of the fire 
truck turnaround to reduce the overall mass of the wall when viewed offsite.  

SECTION II: ACTION 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the project described in condition of approval 1 is 
authorized by the Marin County Planning Commission and is subject to the conditions of project 
approval. 

This decision certifies the proposed project’s conformance with the requirements of the Marin 
County Development Code and in no way affects the requirements of any other County, State, 
Federal, or local agency that regulates development. In addition to a Building Permit, additional 
permits and/or approvals may be required from the Department of Public Works, the appropriate 
Fire Protection Agency, the Environmental Health Services Division, water and sewer providers, 
Federal and State agencies. 

SECTION III: CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Planning Commission hereby 
approves the Sasan Site Plan Review subject to the conditions listed below. 

CDA-Planning Division 

1. This authorizes the construction of a new residence on a vacant lot in San Anselmo. The 
development would result in a lot coverage of 16.5 percent on the 73,883 square foot lot. The 
proposed building footprint would have the following setbacks: 154 feet, 2 inches from the 
southern front property line (30 feet, 11 inches from the Sacramento Avenue paper street); 10 
feet from the eastern side property line; 160 feet, 9 inches from the western side property line 
(27 feet from the Sacramento Avenue paper street); 84 feet, 4 inches from the northern rear 
property line.  

The project entails an approximately 130-foot extension of Sacramento Avenue that will 
transition to an approximately 185-foot driveway, which includes a fire truck turn around to 
access the residence.  

Grading includes 2,063 cubic yards of excavation, 379 cubic yards of fill, and 1,684 cubic 
yards of offhaul to accommodate development of the roadway extension, driveway, and 
residence. Associated site improvements include retaining walls that range in heights up to 8 
feet.  

Drainage will be collected and directed downhill to level spreaders, and erosion control 
devices designed to reduce water pollution by reducing the impact of stormwater surface 
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runoff will be installed during construction. No landscaping is proposed, and all trees are 
proposed to remain.  

2. Plans submitted for a Building Permit shall substantially conform to plans identified as Exhibit 
A, entitled “New Residence, 187 Sacramento Avenue,” consisting of 6 sheets prepared by 
Polsky Perlstein Architects, received in final form on October 21, 2019, and on file with the 
Marin County Community Development Agency, except as modified by the conditions listed 
herein. 

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall modify the project to 
conform to the following requirements: 

a. A landscape plan must be submitted that incorporates three, 24-inch box, native 
shrubs at the base of the fire truck turnaround.  

b. A minimum four-foot-wide stairway to allow for the passage of pedestrians across the 
paper street and signage shall be installed that notifies members of the public that the 
path is available for public use 

3. The project shall conform to the Planning Division’s “Uniformly Applied Conditions 2020” with 
respect to all of the standard conditions of approval and the following special conditions: #6 
which requires installation of temporary construction fencing around tree protection zones, #7 
which requires written communication if encroachments into the tree protection zone occur 
during construction, #8 which requires the installation of temporary construction fencing 
installed at the edge of the stream conservation area, #9 which requires written 
communication if encroachments into the stream conservation area occur, #13, which requires 
the installation of required landscaping. 

SECTION IV: VESTING 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that unless conditions of approval establish a different 
time limit or an extension to vest has been granted, any permit or entitlement not vested within 
three years of the date of the approval shall expire and become void. The permit shall not be 
deemed vested until the permit holder has actually obtained any required Building Permit or other 
construction permit and has substantially completed improvements in accordance with the 
approved permits, or has actually commenced the allowed use on the subject property, in 
compliance with the conditions of approval.  

SECTION V: APPEAL RIGHTS 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Marin 
County Board of Supervisors. A Petition for Appeal and the required fee must be submitted in the 
Community Development Agency, Planning Division, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no 
later than eight business days from the date of this decision (March 26, 2020). 

SECTION VI: VOTE 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of 
Marin held on this 16 day of March, 2020 by the following vote: 
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AYES: COMMISSIONERS 

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

  
PEGGY CURRAN, CHAIR 

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION  

Attest: 

  
Ana Hilda Mosher 
Planning Commission Recording Secretary 
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